1
Interface card PRofibus DPV1
fOr Thyro-P and thyro-p MC
July 2014	DE /EN - V3
2
1. Safety notes� 4
2. Safety requirements � 9
3. Notes on theses operating instructions � 13

tasks are marked with a pictogram, from which the according content may be
extracted from the before mentioned chapter „Safety requirements“.
3.3 Type designation
Interface card PROFIBUS DPV1 order no. 2000 000 393
14
3.4 loss of warranty
Our supplies and services are subject to the general conditions of supply for
products of the electrical industry, as well as our general sales conditions.
Claims in connection with supplied goods must be submitted within eight
days upon receipt, along with the packing slip. Claims made later cannot
receive consideration.
Advanced Energy will rescind all possible obligations such as warranty
agreements, service contracts, etc. entered into by Advanced Energy or its
distributors without prior notice if maintenance and repair work is carried
out using anything other than original Advanced Energy spare parts or spare
parts purchased from Advanced Energy.
3.5 Copyright
No part of these operating instructions may be transmitted, reproduced and/
or copied by any electronic or mechanical means without the express prior
written permission of Advanced Energy.
© Copyright Advanced Energy Industries GmbH 2014.
All rights reserved.
3.6 Further information on copyright
Thyro-™, Thyro-P™ are registered trademarks of Advanced Energy Industries
GmbH.
All other company and product names are (registered) trademarks of the
respective owners.
15
4. CONTACT
4.1 Technical queries
Do you have any technical queries regarding the subjects dealt with in
these operating instructions?
If so, please get in touch with our team for power controllers:
Phone +49 (0) 2902 763-520
4.2 Commercial queries
Do you have any commercial queries on power controllers?
If so, please get in touch with our team for power controllers.
Phone +49 (0) 2902 763-558
4.3 Service
Advanced Energy Industries  GmbH
Branch Office Warstein-Belecke
Emil-Siepmann-Straße 32
D-59581 Warstein
Phone +49 (0) 2902 763-0
4.4 Internet
Further information on our company or our products can be found on the
Internet under:
16
5. Introduction
This communication card complements the Thyro-P (Thyristor power cont-
roller) with the communication interface PROFIBUS DPV1. The interface card
allows the Thyro-P to be integrated into complex installations via the field
bus. Additionally, the card has 3 electrically isolated inputs (see Section 6)
which can be accessed via terminal X21.
Delivery includes:
- a PROFIBUS DPV1 interface card
- a screen for installation into the Thyro-P
- a CD with the GSD data necessary for projection
- these instructions.
The PROFIBUS connection is lead through a 9-pole sub-D bushing (X20). It
provides access to data lines A and B as well as an electrically isolated distri-
bution voltage (5 V, 80 mA).
Fig. 5.1  PROFIBUS DPV1 interface card
X21
3 inputs for
PROFIBUS
LED H101
Status
LED